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Poland PEO PW; BEPE.WA (Reiterated)
e Pekao reports in-line Q1’12 results

|1za.Rokicka@dibre.com.pl
Current price: PLN 145.0; Target price: PLN 135.0

At PLN 711m, Pekao’s Q1 2012 net income displayed 10% expansion from the year-ago figure and 8% contraction
from the quarter before, and it came in line with the consensus estimate of PLN 704m and topped our PLN 682m
estimate by 4%. Overall income matched our estimate on slightly lower-than-expected operating expenses and loan-
loss provisions. Fee income was weak, and trading income was boosted by proceeds from a loan portfolio sale.
Pekao’s Q1 2012 net income figure accounts for 26% of our FY2012 estimate of PLN 2741m which assumes 5% year-
on-year contraction. The bank’s Management say they will be aiming to repeat the net income result from last year in
2012. Based on our forecasts, Pekao is trading at 13.9x P/E, showing a 9% premium to sector averages and a 15%
premium relative to PKO BP, prompting a reiterated reduce rating.

Flat loan growth due to strong zloty
Pekao’s loan portfolio displayed flat g/q growth, with retail loans rising 1% and corporate loans decreasing 2%, led by an
appreciating zloty. Adjusted for FX effects, the corporate portfolio shows g/q uptick of 1-2%. In retail the strongest growth was
recorded in mortgage loans (+4% q/q) and cash loans (+2% q/q) — the two strategic lines. Other retail loans (including foreign-
currency mortgages) fell 5%. Pekao sold 1.4bn-worth of mortgage loans in Q1 2012 (-2% q/q, -6% y/y) and extended
PLN 1.1bn cash loans (-12% q/q, +1% yly).

Deposits rise thanks to lack of seasonal slowdown and acceleration in retail

Pekao’s deposits expanded 1% q/q in Q1 2012 thanks to a 2% increase in retail savings. Corporate deposits edged down 1%,
showing a lack of seasonal deceleration caused by withdrawals. There was a considerable drop in repo and sell-buy-back
transactions (-70% or PLN -3.2bn q/q), but it was almost fully offset by receipts from government units (+44% or PLN +2.4bn
g/q) and non-bank financial institutions (+14% or PLN +1.3bn g/q). The ratio of loans to deposits improved by 30bps to 87.9%
compared to Q4'11.

Interest income depressed by lower margins on interest-bearing assets

Like most banks, Pekao experienced 1% contraction to PLN 1193m in interest income. Unlike other banks, however, this
contraction was a consequence of downward pressure not on interest-bearing liabilities, but on interest-bearing assets.
Despite an increase in both interest-bearing assets (+1% qg/q) and market interest rates (+7bps to 4.88% on average 3M
WIBOR), interest income was flat. On the other hand, a 2% q/q increase in interest expenses was more than justified by the
higher interest rates. In our view, the g/q contraction in margins on interest-bearing assets (-16bps g/q) may have been due to
lower yields on the bond portfolio amid rising interest rates. The net interest margin on total assets fell 9bps to 3.25%.

Lowest fee income in three years

Fee income continued on a downward trend inQ1, falling 7% q/q and 8% y/y at PLN 551m — the lowest level since Q1 2009.
The reasons included a 9% drop in loan fees (probably on lower cash loan sales) and a 10% drop in other fees (due to lower
corporate customer transaction volumes and customers switching to electronic and mobile banking which generate lower
fees). Pekao’s CEO admitted that maintenance of steady fee income in 2012 will be a challenge.

Trading income boosted by one-time gain

As predicted, trading income showed 13% q/q drop to PLN 158m in Q1 2012. It received a major, PLN 42m boost from
investment operations (+54 g/q, +19% yl/y) which, we think, may have included a bond portfolio sale. Other trading activity
produced weak results, with income down 20% y/y and 25% q/q at PLN 115m.

Operating expenses remain under control

Operating costs surprised on the upside, decreasing 1% q/q to PLN 911m from an already low Q4 2011 base boosted by
charge reversals. Payroll expenses increased 4% from the low quarter-before base, but they were 2% lower than a year earlier
at PLN 479m. At the same time, the number of Pekao employees fell by 3%, meaning that average monthly cost per employee
was virtually flat y/y. Non-payroll costs increased 8% compared to Q1 2011 due to higher marketing expenses, but they were
7% lower than in Q4 2011. Pekao’s CEO says costs in 2012 will be increasing at a rate below inflation. After an uptick of just
1% in Q1, we anticipate a slight acceleration in the following quarters.

Steady loan loss provisions

Loan loss provisions rose just 3% g/q and 1% y/y in Q1 2012, and they were 6% lower than expected. This was partly owed to
a PLN 10m reversal of an off-balance-sheet exposure allowance (a customer decided not to use a credit facility), and partly to
a 30% qg/q drop to PLN 56m in provisions for retail loans. Corporate loan provisions increased 9% q/q to PLN 71m. The share
of non-performing loans in total loans deteriorated by 14bps qg/q to 6.7% in Q1 2012, led by a 16bp deterioration to 11.6% in
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retail loans. The quality of corporate loans remained flat at 3.5%. The ratio of provisions to NPLs declined by 90bps to a still
high 72.1%.

Tier-1 at all-time high of 18.9%

Pekao’s Tier-1 ratio improved by 189bps g/q to a record-high 18.9%, thanks mainly to the addition of retained 2011 earnings to
regulatory capital. We estimate that Pekao had surplus capital of nearly PLN 7.7bn over the capital adequacy ratio of 12% as
of 31 March 2012. As a result, it reported low return on equity of 13.1% (in our opinion, the ROE on normalized capital is ca.
17.3%).
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Overview of quarterly earnings

(PLN m)

Interest income (incl. swaps)

Fee income

Trading income

Income from banking operations
Other income (net)

Non-interest income

Total income

Payroll expenses

D&A expenses

Non-payroll expenses

Total costs

Operating income before provisions
Loan loss provisions

Equity in profits/losses of associates
Pre-tax income

Tax

Minority interests

Net income

Interest margin (on total assets) (%)
Non-interest income / Total income (%)
Costs/Income (%)

Cost of risk (bps)

Effective tax rate

Net loans
Assets
Deposits
Equity

Loans/Assets (%)
Deposits/Assets (%)
Loans/Deposits (%)
Equity/Assets(%)

NPL/Loans (%)
Provisions/NPL (%)

CAR (%)
Tier-1 capital ratio (%)

ROA (%)
ROE (%)

Source: Pekao, BRE Bank Securities

1Q11
1061
597
147
1805
8

752
1813
-490
-96
-314
-899
914
-134
21
801
-150
-3
648

3.17
41.5
49.6

66
18.7

81892
133 361
97 271
20 699

61.4
72.9
84.2
15.5

7.0
74.4

18.5
18.5

1.94
12.7

2Q11
1125
645
130
1900
15
789
1915
-501
-93
-332
-926
988
-135
29
882
-166
-2
714

3.40
41.2
48.4

65
18.8

84 643
131 153
97 269
19 796

64.5
74.2
87.0
15.1

6.9
74.4

18.4
18.4

2.16
14.1

3Q11
1192
612
173
1976
23
807
1999
-495
-93
-340
-928
1070
-138
17
950
-181
-2
766

3.48
40.4
46.4

63
19.1

89 391
142 466
103 795

20 534

62.7
72.9
86.1
14.4

6.8
75.1

171
17.1

2.24
15.2

4Q11
1205
595
180
1981
15
791
1996
-460
-96
-362
-918
1078
-131
14
960
-187
-2
771

3.34
39.6
46.0

57
19.5

95679
146 590
108 419

21271

65.3
74.0
88.2
14.5

6.6
73.0

17.0
17.0

213
14.7

1Q12
1193
551
158
1901
16
724
1917
-479
-93
-338
-911
1006
-136
14
884
-172
-2
711

3.25
37.8
47.5

57
19.4

95915
147 268
109 064

22 086

65.1
74.1
87.9
15.0

6.7
721

18.9
18.9

1.93
13.1

YIY
12%
-8%

7%
5%
97%
-4%
6%

-2%

-2%
8%
1%

10%
1%

-34%
10%
15%
-18%
10%

17%
10%
12%

7%

QQ
-1%
-7%
-13%
-4%
6%
-8%
-4%
4%
-2%
-7%
-1%
-7%
3%
-1%
-8%
-8%
-5%
-8%

0%
0%
1%
4%

1Q12P
1187
564
160
1911
10
734
1921
-500
-96
-345
-941
980
-145
10
845
-161
-3
682

3.24
38.2
49.0

61
19.0

95 599
146 601
108 190

21954

65.2
73.8
88.4
15.0

n/a

n/a

n/a
n/a

1.86
12.6

differ.
1%
-2%
-1%
-1%
59%
-1%
0%
-4%
-3%
-2%
-3%
3%
-6%
36%
5%
7%
-15%
4%

0%
0%
1%
1%
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List of abbreviations and ratios contained in the report.
EV — net debt + market value (EV — economic value)
EBIT — Earnings Before Interest and Taxes
EBITDA — EBIT + Depreciation and Amortisation
PBA — Profit on Banking Activity
P/CE — price to earnings with amortisation
MC/S — market capitalisation to sales
EBIT/EV — operating profit to economic value
P/E — (Price/Earnings) — price divided by annual net profit per share
ROE - (Return on Equity) — annual net profit divided by average equity
P/BV — (Price/Book Value) — price divided by book value per share
Net debt — credits + debt papers + interest bearing loans — cash and cash equivalents
EBITDA margin — EBITDA/Sales

Recommendations of BRE Bank Securities S.A.

A recommendation is valid for a period of 6-9 months, unless a subsequent recommendation is issued within this period. Expected returns
from individual recommendations are as follows:

BUY — we expect that the rate of return from an investment will be at least 15%

ACCUMULATE — we expect that the rate of return from an investment will range from 5% to 156%

HOLD - we expect that the rate of return from an investment will range from —5% to +5%

REDUCE — we expect that the rate of return from an investment will range from -5% to -15%

SELL — we expect that an investment will bear a loss greater than 156%

Recommendations are updated at least once every nine months.

The present report expresses the knowledge as well as opinions of the authors on day the report was prepared. The opinions and estimates
contained herein constitute our best judgement at this date and time, and are subject to change without notice. The present report was
prepared with due care and attention, observing principles of methodological correctness and objectivity, on the basis of sources available
to the public, which BRE Bank Securities S.A. considers reliable, including information published by issuers, shares of which are subject to
recommendations. However, BRE Bank Securities S.A., in no case, guarantees the accuracy and completeness of the report, in particular
should sources on the basis of which the report was prepared prove to be inaccurate, incomplete or not fully consistent with the facts.

This document does not constitute an offer or invitation to subscribe for or purchase any financial instruments and neither this document nor
anything contained herein shall form the basis of any contract or commitment whatsoever. It is being furnished to you solely for your
information and may not be reproduced or redistributed to any other person. This document nor any copy hereof is not to be distributed
directly or indirectly in the United States, Australia, Canada or Japan.

Recommendations are based on essential data from the entire history of a company being the subject of a recommendation, with particular
emphasis on the period since the previous recommendation.

Investing in shares is connected with a number of risks including, but not limited to, the macroeconomic situation of the country, changes in
legal regulations as well as changes on commodity markets. Full elimination of these risks is virtually impossible.

BRE Bank Securities S.A. bears no responsibility for investment decisions taken on the basis of the present report or for any damages
incurred as a result of investment decisions taken on the basis of the present report.

It is possible that BRE Bank Securities S.A. renders, will render or in the past has rendered services for companies and other entities
mentioned in the present report.

BRE Bank Securities S.A., its shareholders and employees may hold long or short positions in the issuers’ shares or other financial
instruments related to the issuers’ shares. BRE Bank Securities S.A., its affiliates and/or clients may conduct or may have conducted
transactions for their own account or for account of another with respect to the financial instruments mentioned in this report or related
investments before the recipient has received this report.

Copying or publishing the present report, in full or in part, or disseminating in any way information contained in the present report requires
the prior written agreement of BRE Bank Securities S.A. Recommendations are addressed to all Clients of BRE Bank Securities S.A.
The activity of BRE Bank Securities S.A. is subject to the supervision of the Polish Financial Supervision Commission.

BRE Bank Securities S.A. serves as underwriter for the following issuers: Asseco BS, Bakalland, BOS, Erbud, Es-System, Kruk,
Macrologic, Magellan, Mieszko, Mondi, Neuca, Pemug, Polimex-Mostostal, Robyg, Solar, ZUE.

BRE Bank Securities S.A. serves as market maker for the following issuers: Asseco BS, Asseco Poland, Bakalland, BOS, Erbud, Es-
System, KGHM, Kruk, LW Bogdanka, Macrologic, Magellan, Marka, Mieszko, Mondi, Neuca, PA Nova, Pekao, PKN Orlen, PKO BP, Polmot
Warfama, Robyg, Rubikon Partners NFI, Solar, TP SA, TVN, Unibep, Warfama, ZUE.

BRE Bank Securities S.A. receives remuneration from issuers for services rendered to the following companies: AB, Agora, Ambra,
Bakalland, BNP Paribas, Boryszew, BPH, BRE Bank, BZ WBK, Deutsche Bank, DZ Bank Polska, Echo Investment, Elzab, Enea,
Energoaparatura, Energomontaz Pétnoc, Erbud, Es-System, Farmacol, Ferrum, Getin Holding, GTC, Handlowy, Impexmetal, ING BSK,
Intergroclin Auto, Koelner, Kredyt Bank, Kruk, Magellan, Mennica, Mercor, Mieszko, Millennium, Mostostal Warszawa, Nepentes, Netia,
Neuca, Odratrans, PA Nova, Pekao, Pemug, PGE, PGNIG, PKO BP, Polimex-Mostostal, Polnord, Prokom Software, PZU, Robyg, Rubikon
Partners NFI, Seco Warwick, Sfinks, Sokotow, Sygnity, Techmex, Unibep, ZUE.

In the last 12 months BRE Bank Securities S.A. has been an offering agent of the issuer’s shares in a public offering for the following
companies: Kruk, Solar.

Asseco Poland provides IT services to BRE Bank Securities.

Individuals who did not participate in the preparation of recommendations, but had or could have had access to recommendations prior to
their publication, are employees of BRE Bank Securities S.A. authorised to access the premises in which recommendations are prepared,
other than the analysts mentioned as the authors of the present recommendations.

Strong and weak points of valuation methods used in recommendations:

DCF - acknowledged as the most methodologically correct method of valuation; it consists in discounting financial flows generated by a
company; its weak point is the significant susceptibility to a change of forecast assumptions in the model.

Comparative — based on a comparison of valuation multipliers of companies from a given sector; simple in construction, reflects the current
state of the market better than DCF; weak points include substantial variability (fluctuations together with market indices) as well as difficulty
in the selection of the group of comparable companies.
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