**Special Comment** 





# **Pekao**

Reduce

PEO PW; BEPE.WA

(Reiterated)

Iza Rokicka (48 22) 697 47 37 Iza.Rokicka@dibre.com.pl

## Pekao reports in-line Q1'12 results

Current price: PLN 145.0; Target price: PLN 135.0

At PLN 711m, Pekao's Q1 2012 net income displayed 10% expansion from the year-ago figure and 8% contraction from the quarter before, and it came in line with the consensus estimate of PLN 704m and topped our PLN 682m estimate by 4%. Overall income matched our estimate on slightly lower-than-expected operating expenses and loan-loss provisions. Fee income was weak, and trading income was boosted by proceeds from a loan portfolio sale. Pekao's Q1 2012 net income figure accounts for 26% of our FY2012 estimate of PLN 2741m which assumes 5% year-on-year contraction. The bank's Management say they will be aiming to repeat the net income result from last year in 2012. Based on our forecasts, Pekao is trading at 13.9x P/E, showing a 9% premium to sector averages and a 15% premium relative to PKO BP, prompting a reiterated reduce rating.

#### Flat loan growth due to strong zloty

Pekao's loan portfolio displayed flat q/q growth, with retail loans rising 1% and corporate loans decreasing 2%, led by an appreciating zloty. Adjusted for FX effects, the corporate portfolio shows q/q uptick of 1-2%. In retail the strongest growth was recorded in mortgage loans (+4% q/q) and cash loans (+2% q/q) – the two strategic lines. Other retail loans (including foreign-currency mortgages) fell 5%. Pekao sold 1.4bn-worth of mortgage loans in Q1 2012 (-2% q/q, -6% y/y) and extended PLN 1.1bn cash loans (-12% q/q, +1% y/y).

#### Deposits rise thanks to lack of seasonal slowdown and acceleration in retail

Pekao's deposits expanded 1% q/q in Q1 2012 thanks to a 2% increase in retail savings. Corporate deposits edged down 1%, showing a lack of seasonal deceleration caused by withdrawals. There was a considerable drop in repo and sell-buy-back transactions (-70% or PLN -3.2bn q/q), but it was almost fully offset by receipts from government units (+44% or PLN +2.4bn q/q) and non-bank financial institutions (+14% or PLN +1.3bn q/q). The ratio of loans to deposits improved by 30bps to 87.9% compared to Q4'11.

#### Interest income depressed by lower margins on interest-bearing assets

Like most banks, Pekao experienced 1% contraction to PLN 1193m in interest income. Unlike other banks, however, this contraction was a consequence of downward pressure not on interest-bearing liabilities, but on interest-bearing assets. Despite an increase in both interest-bearing assets (+1% q/q) and market interest rates (+7bps to 4.88% on average 3M WIBOR), interest income was flat. On the other hand, a 2% q/q increase in interest expenses was more than justified by the higher interest rates. In our view, the q/q contraction in margins on interest-bearing assets (-16bps q/q) may have been due to lower yields on the bond portfolio amid rising interest rates. The net interest margin on total assets fell 9bps to 3.25%.

#### Lowest fee income in three years

Fee income continued on a downward trend inQ1, falling 7% q/q and 8% y/y at PLN 551m – the lowest level since Q1 2009. The reasons included a 9% drop in loan fees (probably on lower cash loan sales) and a 10% drop in other fees (due to lower corporate customer transaction volumes and customers switching to electronic and mobile banking which generate lower fees). Pekao's CEO admitted that maintenance of steady fee income in 2012 will be a challenge.

### Trading income boosted by one-time gain

As predicted, trading income showed 13% q/q drop to PLN 158m in Q1 2012. It received a major, PLN 42m boost from investment operations (+54 q/q, +19% y/y) which, we think, may have included a bond portfolio sale. Other trading activity produced weak results, with income down 20% y/y and 25% g/q at PLN 115m.

## Operating expenses remain under control

Operating costs surprised on the upside, decreasing 1% q/q to PLN 911m from an already low Q4 2011 base boosted by charge reversals. Payroll expenses increased 4% from the low quarter-before base, but they were 2% lower than a year earlier at PLN 479m. At the same time, the number of Pekao employees fell by 3%, meaning that average monthly cost per employee was virtually flat y/y. Non-payroll costs increased 8% compared to Q1 2011 due to higher marketing expenses, but they were 7% lower than in Q4 2011. Pekao's CEO says costs in 2012 will be increasing at a rate below inflation. After an uptick of just 1% in Q1, we anticipate a slight acceleration in the following quarters.

#### Steady loan loss provisions

Loan loss provisions rose just 3% q/q and 1% y/y in Q1 2012, and they were 6% lower than expected. This was partly owed to a PLN 10m reversal of an off-balance-sheet exposure allowance (a customer decided not to use a credit facility), and partly to a 30% q/q drop to PLN 56m in provisions for retail loans. Corporate loan provisions increased 9% q/q to PLN 71m. The share of non-performing loans in total loans deteriorated by 14bps q/q to 6.7% in Q1 2012, led by a 16bp deterioration to 11.6% in



retail loans. The quality of corporate loans remained flat at 3.5%. The ratio of provisions to NPLs declined by 90bps to a still high 72.1%.

## Tier-1 at all-time high of 18.9%

Pekao's Tier-1 ratio improved by 189bps q/q to a record-high 18.9%, thanks mainly to the addition of retained 2011 earnings to regulatory capital. We estimate that Pekao had surplus capital of nearly PLN 7.7bn over the capital adequacy ratio of 12% as of 31 March 2012. As a result, it reported low return on equity of 13.1% (in our opinion, the ROE on normalized capital is ca. 17.3%).



Overview of quarterly earnings

(PLN m)	1Q11	2Q11	3Q11	4Q11	1Q12	Y/Y	Q/Q	1Q12P	differ.
Interest income (incl. swaps)	1 061	1 125	1 192	1 205	1 193	12%	-1%	1 187	1%
Fee income	597	645	612	595	551	-8%	-7%	564	-2%
Trading income	147	130	173	180	158	7%	-13%	160	-1%
Income from banking operations	1 805	1 900	1 976	1 981	1 901	5%	-4%	1 911	-1%
Other income (net)	8	15	23	15	16	97%	6%	10	59%
Non-interest income	752	789	807	791	724	-4%	-8%	734	-1%
Total income	1 813	1 915	1 999	1 996	1 917	6%	-4%	1 921	0%
Payroll expenses	-490	-501	-495	-460	-479	-2%	4%	-500	-4%
D&A expenses	-96	-93	-93	-96	-93	-2%	-2%	-96	-3%
Non-payroll expenses	-314	-332	-340	-362	-338	8%	-7%	-345	-2%
Total costs	-899	-926	-928	-918	-911	1%	-1%	-941	-3%
Operating income before provisions	914	988	1 070	1 078	1 006	10%	-7%	980	3%
Loan loss provisions	-134	-135	-138	-131	-136	1%	3%	-145	-6%
Equity in profits/losses of associates	21	29	17	14	14	-34%	-1%	10	36%
Pre-tax income	801	882	950	960	884	10%	-8%	845	5%
Tax	-150	-166	-181	-187	-172	15%	-8%	-161	7%
Minority interests	-3	-2	-2	-2	-2	-18%	-5%	-3	-15%
Net income	648	714	766	771	711	10%	-8%	682	4%
Interest margin (on total assets) (%)	3.17	3.40	3.48	3.34	3.25			3.24	
Non-interest income / Total income (%)	41.5	41.2	40.4	39.6	37.8			38.2	
Costs/Income (%)	49.6	48.4	46.4	46.0	47.5			49.0	
Cost of risk (bps)	66	65	63	57	57			61	
Effective tax rate	18.7	18.8	19.1	19.5	19.4			19.0	
N. C.	04.000	04.040	00.004	05.070	05.045	4=07	00/	05.500	20/
Net loans	81 892	84 643	89 391	95 679	95 915	17%	0%	95 599	0%
Assets	133 361	131 153	142 466	146 590	147 268	10%	0%	146 601	0%
Deposits	97 271	97 269	103 795	108 419	109 064	12%	1%	108 190	1%
Equity	20 699	19 796	20 534	21 271	22 086	7%	4%	21 954	1%
Loans/Assets (%)	61.4	64.5	62.7	65.3	65.1			65.2	
Deposits/Assets (%)	72.9	74.2	72.9	74.0	74.1			73.8	
Loans/Deposits (%)	84.2	87.0	86.1	88.2	87.9			88.4	
Equity/Assets(%)	15.5	15.1	14.4	14.5	15.0			15.0	
Equity// toooto(70)	10.0	10.1	17.7	14.5	10.0			10.0	
NPL/Loans (%)	7.0	6.9	6.8	6.6	6.7			n/a	
Provisions/NPL (%)	74.4	74.4	75.1	73.0	72.1			n/a	
CAR (%)	18.5	18.4	17.1	17.0	18.9			n/a	
CAR (%) Tier-1 capital ratio (%)	18.5	18.4	17.1	17.0	18.9			n/a	
Tier-i capital fatio (70)	10.0	10.4	17.1	17.0	10.9			II/d	
ROA (%)	1.94	2.16	2.24	2.13	1.93			1.86	
ROE (%)	12.7	14.1	15.2	14.7	13.1			12.6	

Source: Pekao, BRE Bank Securities



Michał Marczak tel. (+48 22) 697 47 38 Managing Director Head of Research michal.marczak@dibre.com.pl Strategy, Telco, Mining, Metals

#### **Research Department:**

Kamil Kliszcz tel. (+48 22) 697 47 06 kamil.kliszcz@dibre.com.pl Fuels, Chemicals, Energy

Piotr Grzybowski, CFA tel. (+48 22) 697 47 17 piotr.grzybowski@dibre.com.pl IT, Media, Telco

Maciej Stokłosa tel. (+48 22) 697 47 41 maciej.stoklosa@dibre.com.pl Construction

Jakub Szkopek tel. (+48 22) 697 47 40 jakub.szkopek@dibre.com.pl Manufacturers

Iza Rokicka tel. (+48 22) 697 47 37 iza.rokicka@dibre.com.pl Banks

Piotr Zybała tel. (+48 22) 697 47 01 piotr.zybala@dibre.com.pl Real-Estate Developers

#### Sales and Trading:

Piotr Dudziński tel. (+48 22) 697 48 22 Director piotr.dudzinski@dibre.com.pl

Marzena Łempicka-Wilim tel. (+48 22) 697 48 95 Deputy Director marzena.lempicka@dibre.com.pl

## **Head of Foreign Institutional Sales:**

Matthias Falkiewicz tel. (+48 22) 697 48 47 matthias.falkiewicz@dibre.com.pl

#### Traders:

Emil Onyszczuk tel. (+48 22) 697 49 63 emil.onyszczuk@dibre.com.pl

Michał Jakubowski tel. (+48 22) 697 47 44 michal.jakubowski@dibre.com.pl

Tomasz Jakubiec tel. (+48 22) 697 47 31 tomasz.jakubiec@dibre.com.pl

Michał Stępkowski tel. (+48 22) 697 48 25 michal.stepkowski@dibre.com.pl

Paweł Majewski tel. (+48 22) 697 49 68 pawel.majewski@dibre.com.pl

#### Foreign Markets Unit:

Adam Prokop tel. (+48 22) 697 48 46 Foreign Markets Manager adam.prokop@dibre.com.pl

Michał Rożmiej tel. (+48 22) 697 48 64 michal.rozmiej@dibre.com.pl

Jakub Słotkowicz tel. (+48 22) 697 48 64 jakub.slotkowicz@dibre.com.pl

Jacek Wrześniewski tel. (+48 22) 697 49 85 jacek.wrzesniewski@dibre.com.pl

#### "Private Broker"

Jarosław Banasiak tel. (+48 22) 697 48 70 Director, Active Sales jaroslaw.banasiak@dibre.com.pl

Dom Inwestycyjny BRE Banku S.A. ul. Wspólna 47/49 00-950 Warszawa www.dibre.com.pl



#### List of abbreviations and ratios contained in the report.

**EV** – net debt + market value (EV – economic value)

EBIT - Earnings Before Interest and Taxes

EBITDA - EBIT + Depreciation and Amortisation

PBA - Profit on Banking Activity

P/CE - price to earnings with amortisation

MC/S - market capitalisation to sales

EBIT/EV - operating profit to economic value

P/E - (Price/Earnings) - price divided by annual net profit per share

ROE - (Return on Equity) - annual net profit divided by average equity

P/BV - (Price/Book Value) - price divided by book value per share

Net debt - credits + debt papers + interest bearing loans - cash and cash equivalents

EBITDA margin - EBITDA/Sales

## Recommendations of BRE Bank Securities S.A.

A recommendation is valid for a period of 6-9 months, unless a subsequent recommendation is issued within this period. Expected returns from individual recommendations are as follows:

BUY - we expect that the rate of return from an investment will be at least 15%

ACCUMULATE – we expect that the rate of return from an investment will range from 5% to 15%

HOLD – we expect that the rate of return from an investment will range from –5% to +5%

REDUCE – we expect that the rate of return from an investment will range from -5% to -15%

SELL – we expect that an investment will bear a loss greater than 15%

Recommendations are updated at least once every nine months.

The present report expresses the knowledge as well as opinions of the authors on day the report was prepared. The opinions and estimates contained herein constitute our best judgement at this date and time, and are subject to change without notice. The present report was prepared with due care and attention, observing principles of methodological correctness and objectivity, on the basis of sources available to the public, which BRE Bank Securities S.A. considers reliable, including information published by issuers, shares of which are subject to recommendations. However, BRE Bank Securities S.A., in no case, guarantees the accuracy and completeness of the report, in particular should sources on the basis of which the report was prepared prove to be inaccurate, incomplete or not fully consistent with the facts.

This document does not constitute an offer or invitation to subscribe for or purchase any financial instruments and neither this document nor anything contained herein shall form the basis of any contract or commitment whatsoever. It is being furnished to you solely for your information and may not be reproduced or redistributed to any other person. This document nor any copy hereof is not to be distributed directly or indirectly in the United States, Australia, Canada or Japan.

Recommendations are based on essential data from the entire history of a company being the subject of a recommendation, with particular emphasis on the period since the previous recommendation.

Investing in shares is connected with a number of risks including, but not limited to, the macroeconomic situation of the country, changes in legal regulations as well as changes on commodity markets. Full elimination of these risks is virtually impossible.

BRE Bank Securities S.A. bears no responsibility for investment decisions taken on the basis of the present report or for any damages incurred as a result of investment decisions taken on the basis of the present report.

It is possible that BRE Bank Securities S.A. renders, will render or in the past has rendered services for companies and other entities mentioned in the present report.

BRE Bank Securities S.A., its shareholders and employees may hold long or short positions in the issuers' shares or other financial instruments related to the issuers' shares. BRE Bank Securities S.A., its affiliates and/or clients may conduct or may have conducted transactions for their own account or for account of another with respect to the financial instruments mentioned in this report or related investments before the recipient has received this report.

Copying or publishing the present report, in full or in part, or disseminating in any way information contained in the present report requires the prior written agreement of BRE Bank Securities S.A. Recommendations are addressed to all Clients of BRE Bank Securities S.A. It subject to the supervision of the Polish Financial Supervision Commission.

BRE Bank Securities S.A. serves as underwriter for the following issuers: Asseco BS, Bakalland, BOŚ, Erbud, Es-System, Kruk, Macrologic, Magellan, Mieszko, Mondi, Neuca, Pemug, Polimex-Mostostal, Robyg, Solar, ZUE.

BRE Bank Securities S.A. serves as market maker for the following issuers: Asseco BS, Asseco Poland, Bakalland, BOŚ, Erbud, Es-System, KGHM, Kruk, LW Bogdanka, Macrologic, Magellan, Marka, Mieszko, Mondi, Neuca, PA Nova, Pekao, PKN Orlen, PKO BP, Polmot Warfama, Robyg, Rubikon Partners NFI, Solar, TP SA, TVN, Unibep, Warfama, ZUE.

BRE Bank Securities S.A. receives remuneration from issuers for services rendered to the following companies: AB, Agora, Ambra, Bakalland, BNP Paribas, Boryszew, BPH, BRE Bank, BZ WBK, Deutsche Bank, DZ Bank Polska, Echo Investment, Elzab, Enea, Energoaparatura, Energomontaż Północ, Erbud, Es-System, Farmacol, Ferrum, Getin Holding, GTC, Handlowy, Impexmetal, ING BSK, Intergroclin Auto, Koelner, Kredyt Bank, Kruk, Magellan, Mennica, Mercor, Mieszko, Millennium, Mostostal Warszawa, Nepentes, Netia, Neuca, Odratrans, PA Nova, Pekao, Pemug, PGE, PGNiG, PKO BP, Polimex-Mostostal, Polnord, Prokom Software, PZU, Robyg, Rubikon Partners NFI, Seco Warwick, Sfinks, Sokołów, Sygnity, Techmex, Unibep, ZUE.

In the last 12 months BRE Bank Securities S.A. has been an offering agent of the issuer's shares in a public offering for the following companies: Kruk, Solar.

Asseco Poland provides IT services to BRE Bank Securities.

Individuals who did not participate in the preparation of recommendations, but had or could have had access to recommendations prior to their publication, are employees of BRE Bank Securities S.A. authorised to access the premises in which recommendations are prepared, other than the analysts mentioned as the authors of the present recommendations.

#### Strong and weak points of valuation methods used in recommendations:

DCF – acknowledged as the most methodologically correct method of valuation; it consists in discounting financial flows generated by a company; its weak point is the significant susceptibility to a change of forecast assumptions in the model.

Comparative – based on a comparison of valuation multipliers of companies from a given sector; simple in construction, reflects the current state of the market better than DCF; weak points include substantial variability (fluctuations together with market indices) as well as difficulty in the selection of the group of comparable companies.